significant impact on the outcome of the study. For the test the range considered for

all the variables is between -20 % and +20 % with an increment of 5 %.

The sensitivity analysis revealed that variation in yield and market price of various

crops have relatively high effect on the outcome of DI-WFENI, as shown in Table 5.2.

A 20% unexpected reduction on either yield or price of crops causes the DI-WFENI

to decline from 0.85, 0.84 and 0.82 to 0.76, 0.74 and 0.73 during moderate, severe and

extreme drought, respectively. This also implies the negative effect of these variables

on NCF of farmers which will affect their livelihood significantly. The other variable

is the change in IWR where sensitivity test is carried out to determine the impact of it

on the DI-WFENI value. The result showed that DI-WFENI is moderately sensitive to

changes in the IWR of irrigated crops during drought. But the effect is low as compared

to yield or price of crops. Having an increase in IWR by 20% during moderate, severe

and extreme drought, the DI-WFENI value changes to 0.82, 0.80 and 0.79,

respectively.

132

Table 5.2: Sensitivity analysis result of key variables.

Yield  Drought Severity Level
Moderate  Severe  Extreme

-20% 0.76 0.74 0.73
-15% 0.78 0.77 0.76
-10% 0.81 0.79 0.78
-5% 0.83 0.81 0.80
0% 0.85 0.84 0.82
5% 0.88 0.86 0.84

10% 0.90 0.88 0.87
15% 0.93 0.90 0.89
20% 0.95 0.93 0.91

Real Selling
Price

-20% 0.76 0.74 0.73
-15% 0.78 0.77 0.76
-10% 0.81 0.79 0.78
-5% 0.83 0.81 0.80
0% 0.85 0.84 0.82
5% 0.88 0.86 0.84

10% 0.90 0.88 0.87
15% 0.93 0.90 0.89
20% 0.95 0.93 0.91

Change in IWR
-20% 0.92 0.89 0.88
-15% 0.90 0.88 0.86
-10% 0.88 0.86 0.85
-5% 0.87 0.85 0.83
0% 0.85 0.84 0.82
5% 0.84 0.82 0.81

10% 0.83 0.81 0.80
15% 0.82 0.81 0.80
20% 0.82 0.80 0.79

5.4 Chapter Conclusions

In this study a method to support the evaluation of extreme event of climate change

and its effect for sustainable utilization of scarce resources within the WFE nexus

framework is conducted. This resulted in operationalizing the WFE nexus perspective

at farm level under various severity level of historical drought events. The integrated

133

approach utilized in this study quantitatively describes the dynamics of WFE nexus

with respect to different severity levels of drought by assessing the drought induced

WFE nexus index (DI-WFENI). The methodology is simple and can be easily adopted